

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA and JANICE K. BREWER,
Governor of the State of Arizona, in her official capacity,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITIES, COUNTIES,
THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
AND THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Complete List of *Amici Curiae*
Cities and Counties Listed on Inside Cover

MIGUEL MÁRQUEZ, County Counsel
LORI E. PEGG, Assistant County Counsel
GRETA S. HANSEN, Lead Deputy County Counsel
Counsel of Record
JENNY S. YELIN, Deputy County Counsel
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, CALIFORNIA
70 W. Hedding Street, East Wing 9th Floor
San Jose, California 95110
(408) 299-5902
greta.hansen@cco.sccgov.org

Counsel For Additional
Amici Curiae Listed On Inside Cover

Complete List of *Amici Curiae*:

The County of Santa Clara, California; The City of Austin, Texas; The City of Baltimore, Maryland; The City of Beaverton, Oregon; The City of Berkeley, California; The City of Boston, Massachusetts; The City of Bridgeport, Connecticut; The Town of Carrboro, North Carolina; The Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina; The City of Charleston, South Carolina; The City of Cincinnati, Ohio; The City of Columbia, South Carolina; The County of Dallas, Texas; The District of Columbia; The City of Durham, North Carolina; The City of Flagstaff, Arizona; The City of Gainesville, Florida; The City of Hallandale Beach, Florida; The City of Laredo, Texas; The City of Los Angeles, California; The City of Madison, Wisconsin; The City of Miami Beach, Florida; The City of Minneapolis, Minnesota; The County of Monterey, California; The County of Multnomah, Oregon; The National League of Cities; The City of New Haven, Connecticut; The City of New York, New York; The City of Oakland, California; The City of Omaha, Nebraska; The City of Palo Alto, California; The Mayor of the City of Phoenix, Arizona; The City of Portland, Oregon; The City of Providence, Rhode Island; The City of Saint Paul, Minnesota; Salt Lake City, Utah; The City and County of San Francisco, California; The City of San Jose, California; The City of San Leandro, California; The City of San Luis, Arizona; The County of San Mateo, California; The City of Seattle, Washington; The City of Tualatin, Oregon; The City of Tucson, Arizona; and The United States Conference of Mayors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ENJOINED PROVISIONS OF SB 1070 IMPERMISSIBLY USURP SCARCE LOCAL RESOURCES THAT SHOULD BE DEVOTED TO PUBLIC SAFETY	5
II. SECTION 2(B) OF SB 1070 IMPOSES VAGUE AND UNWORKABLE REQUIREMENTS THAT EFFECTIVELY COMPEL LOCAL OFFICIALS TO VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTION AND THEREBY CREATES POTENTIAL LIABILITY FOR LOCALITIES	12
1. Local Law Enforcement Officials Cannot Adequately Determine Whether an Individual Is “Unlawfully Present” in the United States	12
2. Profiling Based on Race, Ethnicity, National Origin, and Language or Accent Will Occur if the Preliminary Injunction Is Lifted.....	14
3. Implementation of Section 2(B)’s Requirement That Arrestees’ Immigration Status Be Determined Prior to Release Would Expose Law Enforcement Agencies to Liability	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ENJOINED PROVISIONS OF SB 1070 WILL IRREPARABLY DAMAGE TRUST BETWEEN IMMIGRANT COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arline v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	18
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 242 F.R.D. 113 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Berry v. Baca</i> , 379 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Cannon v. Macon County</i> , 1 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Chavez v. Illinois State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Escobar v. Brewer</i> , No. CV 10-00249-SRB (D. Ariz. June 29, 2010).....	9, 10, 14, 21
<i>Escobar v. City of Tucson</i> , No. CV 10-249-TUC- SRB (D. Ariz. Apr. 29, 2010)	17
<i>Jones v. Cochran</i> , No. 92-6913-CIV ZLOCH, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20625 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)	8, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Manzo-Jurado</i> , 457 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	15
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend IV	18
U.S. Const. Amend. V	18
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	15, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)	3, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c)	7
A.R.S. § 11-1051(B).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 11-1051(H)	16
A.R.S. § 13-1509(A).....	2, 3
A.R.S. § 13-2928(C).....	2
A.R.S. § 13-3883(A)(5)	2, 10
H.B. 56, 2011 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2011)	2
H.B. 87, 2011 Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2011).....	2
H.B. 497, 2011 Leg., Gen. Sess. (Utah 2011).....	2
S.B. 20, 119th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (S.C. 2011)	2
S.E.A. 590, 117th Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2011)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alia Beard Rau and JJ Hensley, <i>Police Weighing Arizona’s immigration bill’s impact</i> , THE ARIZONA REPUBLIC, Apr. 22, 2010	22
CLINT BOLICK, GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, MISSION UNACCOMPLISHED: THE MISPLACED PRIORITIES OF THE MARICOPA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE (2008).....	11
Conor Friedersdorf, <i>The Best Case Against Arizona’s Immigration Law: The Experience of Greater Phoenix</i> , THE ATLANTIC, May 18, 2010	11
Garin Groff, <i>Talking 1070 with Mesa police chief</i> , EAST VALLEY TRIBUNE, July 15, 2010.....	22
Kevin Johnson, <i>Arizona immigration law creates rift</i> , USA TODAY, Apr. 26, 2010.....	22
<i>Public Safety and Civil Rights Implications of State and Local Enforcement of Federal Immigration Laws: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Sec., and Int’l Law and the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. 6 (2009) (Testimony of David A. Harris, Professor of Law, University of Pittsburgh)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomasi McDonald, <i>Dolan bucks immigration checks</i> , NEWS & OBSERVER, Apr. 22, 2010	22
William Bratton, <i>Opinion: The LAPD Fights Crime, Not Illegal Immigration</i> , L.A. TIMES, Oct. 27, 2009.....	22
